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OPINION and DIRECTIVE 

ease,. the employee· organization petitioned· for 

of a unit that included all employees of the 

Department, including Poliee Offieer r; 

. 
. Excluded were supe.rvisors as defined ·tn 

~.;.pioye~s of Central. State University. 
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· :'fh~ employer· filed two objections claiming: 1) rank and file members· 

· .. ·~ .. police department cannot be included in the same bargaining unit as 

Polic~e, ~er~E!an~a . pursuant to Section 4117 ,06(0)(6)1 of the Revised 

.. :··"c<i~!l;'2> police. sergeants are aupervillors and, therefore, are not public 

~mpi~·yees. The employer also filed a Petition for Unit Clarification. 

Ai: the: hearing. held on May 6, 1986, the employer moved to Yithdraw 

th~ petition for unit clarification and also it's objections pertinent to 

.The hearing officer granted the motions. The sole· 

lssue.· was whether sergeants in the Central State University 

Pa·u,,@ Jlepartment are supervisors pursuant to Section 4117 .Ol(F) of the 

hearing officer found the Police Supervisors (Sergeants} at the 

s·tate UniverRity Police Department are not supervisors as defined 

'···by 'S.e~tio~. 4117 .Ol(F) of the Revised Code and directed an election be 

~~id for the p~titioned unit. 

):'l.'!le' Board concurs with the hearing officer's findings on the issue, 

bu't; an:inida .the recommendations to certify the· unit instead of directing 

el~~tion•· The appropriateness of the unit is not at question, The 

·organization had requested voluntary recognition for the 

i>edtii)OEtd. unit·, All .issues were resolved at the hearing, Therefore, an 

isllnllecesssry. 
',·, 

·addidon0 in determiriing the appropriate unit, the 

. members of a .·pollee department •. designate as 

~i;(j"~;"~~~:~~(~~~b~:i~E<~~~!f,~~jft~~~c·: ~~~~a rank and file members of.the department ; of sergeant or above. 
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the Board adopts. the hearing officer's findings of 

co.:1CJ,.ustn:1s .of · law and the first put of .· the recommendation 

.• p~t'it!on bi · cliiie no . 85-UC-()4-3527, but amends. the second 

,rec:~!l1iDendation by certifying. Central · State Univerai~y 

361, · AFSCME, . AFL-CIO, as the exclusive representative .•. 
. . ~ . . . .. 

thE! f·olllowing .unit •at Central State University: 
"·;. 

<· incl~ded: All · · ·. employees. of 
University Police 

· .·. Police. Offie.er · I, 
·Serge11nt; 

the. Central State 
Department, including 

Police Officer II and 

.,, '. 

· ~xeludedi · A11 s~pervisors as deflned 
. . . a1.l. ... other eu.ployeea of 
· · University. 

·is 'so ciir!lcted, ·. · 

absent; Board Member Fix concurs. 

.·.; .··:· 

in the Act and 
Central State 
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... -... WILLIAM p, SHEERAN, VICE CHAIRMAN 
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